FOR OFFICE USE ONLY

HOUSE FLOOR AMENDMENTS

2025 Regular Session

Amendments proposed by Representative Berault to Reengrossed Senate Bill No. 14 by Senator McMath

1 AMENDMENT NO. 1

- 2 Delete Amendment Nos. 2, 3, 8 through 12, 21 through 46, 48, 49, 51 through 53, and 60
- 3 through 62 by the House Committee on Health and Welfare (#3295)
- 4 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 2</u>
- 5 In Amendment No. 5 by the House Committee on Health and Welfare (#3295), on page 1,
- 6 line 15, change "<u>(5)</u>" to "<u>(4)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 3
- 8 In Amendment No. 14 by the House Committee on Health and Welfare (#3295), on page 2,
 9 line 10, change "and" to "or"
- 10 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 4</u>
- In Amendment No. 16 by the House Committee on Health and Welfare (#3295), on page 2,
 line 16, change "and" to "or"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 5
- 14 In Amendment No. 54 by the House Committee on Health and Welfare (#3295), on page 5,
- 15 line 3, change "quick response, or QR code," to "quick response code, or QR code,"
- 16 AMENDMENT NO. 6
- In Amendment No. 58 by the House Committee on Health and Welfare (#3295), on page 5,
 line 22, change "<u>R.S. 26.2.</u>" to "<u>R.S. 26:2 and 241.</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 7
- 20 On page 2, delete line 20
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 8</u>
- 22 On page 2, line 21, change "(16)" to "(14)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 9
- 24 On page 2, delete lines 22 and 23
- 25 AMENDMENT NO. 10
- 26 On page 2, line 24, change "(19)" to "(15)"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 11
- 2 On page 4, delete line 9
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 12
- 4 On page 4, line 10, change "(4)" to "(3)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 13
- 6 On page 4, line 11, change "<u>(5)</u>" to "<u>(4)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 14
- 8 On page 4, line 12, change "<u>(6)</u>" to "<u>(5)</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 15
- 10 On page 4, line 13, change "(7)" to "(6)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 16
- 12 On page 4, line 14, change "<u>(8)</u>" to "<u>(7)</u>"
- 13 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 17</u>
- 14 On page 4, line 15, change "(9)" to "(8)"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 18
- 16 On page 4, line 16, change "<u>(10)</u>" to "<u>(9)</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 19
- 18 On page 4, line 17, change "<u>(11)</u>" to "<u>(10)</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 20
- 20 On page 4, line 18, change "(12)" to "(11)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 21
- 22 On page 4, line 19, change "(13)" to "(12)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 22
- 24 On page 4, line 20, change "<u>(14)</u>" to "<u>(13)</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 23</u>
- 26 On page 4, line 21, change "(15)" to "(14)"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 24
- 28 On page 4, line 23, change "<u>(16)</u>" to "<u>(15)</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 25
- 30 On page 4, line 24, change "(<u>17)</u>" to "(<u>16)</u>"

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 26
- 2 On page 4, line 27, change "(19)" to "(17)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 27
- 4 On page 4, line 28, change "(20)" to "(18)"
- 5 AMENDMENT NO. 28
- 6 On page 4, line 29, change "<u>(21)</u>" to "<u>(19)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 29
- 8 On page 5, line 1, change "(22)" to "(20)"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 30
- 10 On page 5, line 2, change "(23)" to "(21)"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 31
- 12 On page 5, line 3, change "<u>(24)</u>" to "<u>(22)</u>"
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 32
- 14 On page 5, line 4, change "(25)" to "(23)"
- 15 AMENDMENT NO. 33
- 16 On page 5, line 5, change "<u>(26)</u>" to "<u>(24)</u>"
- 17 AMENDMENT NO. 34
- 18 On page 5, delete line 6
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 35
- 20 On page 5, line 7, change "(28)" to "(25)"
- 21 AMENDMENT NO. 36
- 22 On page 5, line 8, change "(29)" to "(26)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 37
- 24 On page 5, line 9, change "(30)" to "(27)"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 38</u>
- 26 On page 5, line 10, change "(<u>31)</u>" to "(<u>28)</u>"
- 27 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 39</u>
- 28 On page 5, line 11, change "(32)" to "(29)"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 40
- 30 On page 5, delete line 12

- 1 AMENDMENT NO. 41
- 2 On page 5, line 13, change "(34)" to "(30)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 42
- 4 On page 5, line 14, change "(35)" to "(31)"
- 5 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 43</u>
- 6 On page 5, line 15, change "<u>(36)</u>" to "<u>(32)</u>"
- 7 AMENDMENT NO. 44
- 8 On page 5, line 16, change "<u>(37)</u>" to "<u>(33)</u>"
- 9 AMENDMENT NO. 45
- 10 On page 5, line 17, change "<u>(38)</u>" to "<u>(34)</u>"
- 11 AMENDMENT NO. 46
- 12 On page 5, delete line 18
- 13 AMENDMENT NO. 47
- 14 On page 5, line 19, change "<u>(40)</u>" to "<u>(35)</u>"
- 15 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 48</u>
- 16 On page 5, line 20, change "<u>(41)</u>" to "<u>(36)</u>"
- 17 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 49</u>
- 18 On page 5, line 21, change "<u>(42)</u>" to "<u>(37)</u>"
- 19 AMENDMENT NO. 50
- 20 On page 5, line 22, change "(43)" to "(38)"
- 21 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 51</u>
- 22 On page 5, line 23, change "(44)" to "(39)"
- 23 AMENDMENT NO. 52
- 24 On page 5, line 25, change "<u>(46)</u>" to "<u>(40)</u>"
- 25 <u>AMENDMENT NO. 53</u>
- 26 On page 5, line 26, change "<u>(47)</u>" to "<u>(41)</u>"
- 27 AMENDMENT NO. 54
- 28 On page 5, line 28, change "<u>(49)</u>" to "<u>(42)</u>"
- 29 AMENDMENT NO. 55
- 30 On page 5, line 29, change "(50)" to "(43)"

Page 4 of 5

CODING: Words in struck through type are deletions from existing law; words <u>underscored</u> are additions.

1 AMENDMENT NO. 56

- 2 On page 6, line 1, change "(51)" to "(44)"
- 3 AMENDMENT NO. 57

4 On page 7, delete lines 7 through 23 in their entirety and insert the following:

5 "Section 4. The provisions of this Act that fall under the regulatory authority of the 6 federal government shall remain in effect in this state until such time as a federal statute, 7 federal regulation, or guidance from a federal government agency is enacted or issued that 8 is at least equivalent to or is more restrictive than the requirements of this Act.

9 Section 5.(A) This Section and Section 4 of this Act shall become effective upon 10 signature by the governor or, if not signed by the governor, upon expiration of the time for 11 bills to become law without signature by the governor, as provided by Article III, Section 12 18 of the Constitution of Louisiana. If vetoed by the governor and subsequently approved 13 by the legislature, this Act shall become effective on the day following such approval.

14 (B) Section 1 of this Act shall become effective beginning with the 2028-2029 school 15 year.

16 (C) Section 2 of this Act shall become effective on January 1, 2026. The minimum 17 of one hour of continuing education required by Section 2 of this Act shall be included in, 18 and not in addition to, the total number of continuing education hours required by the board 19 at the time of passage of this Act

19 at the time of passage of this Act.

20

(D) Section 3 of this Act shall become effective on January 1, 2028."